this Statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating
the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences. That objective is
achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and by
amending certain previously required disclosures.  The requirements of this Statement are
effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter.
Earlier application is encouraged.  Management has not determined the impact of the Statement
on the financial statements.

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts related to the GASB 87 adoption and other amounts have been

reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Restatement

In fiscal year 2022, the University adopted GASB 87 Leases with retroactive application and

reclassified certain amounts. The University changed its procedures for recognizing cancelled

and assigned Perkins loans, Ice Arena operations, and State of New Jersey paid fringe benefits.

As a result, the following restatements have been made to the University’s financial statements

(dollars in thousands):
As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

For the year ended June 30, 2021

Other Operating Revenues* 10,944$   2,016$   12,960$

Total Operating Revenues 284,176 2,016 286,192

Total Operating Expenses* 426,310 4,754 431,064

Operating Loss (142,134) (2,738) (144,872)

State of New Jersey paid fringe benefits 36,647 4,338 40,985

Other nonoperating revenues(expenses) net* 1,617 (559) 1,058

Interest Expense* 13,567 463 14,030

Nonoperating Income 171,920 3,316 175,236

Increase in net position 30,075$   578$   30,653$

As of June 30, 2021

Lease Receivable* -$   25,706$   25,706$

Other Receivables* 7,633 (1,346) 6,287

Other Current Assets* 2,496 150 2,646

Capital assets, net* 891,181 25,816 916,997

Lease liability* - 27,593 27,593

Bonds payable and other long term debt* 384,778 (1,231) 383,547

Deferred Inflow amount from leases* - 24,342 24,342

Assets held on behalf of Federal government for loan programs 2,075 (956) 1,119

Net investments in capital assets 306,880 (546) 306,334

Restricted expendable for loans (15) 746 731

Unrestricted net postion (46,614) 378 (46,236)

Total Net Position 284,118$   578$   284,696$

* includes GASB 87 implementation

41

Montclair State University
(A Component Unit of The State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Subsequent Events

Except as disclosed in Note 21, management has reviewed and evaluated all events and

transactions from June 30, 2022 through February 17, 2023, the date that the financial statements

are available to be issued.  The effects of those events and transactions that provide information

about conditions that existed at the statements of net position dates, have been recognized and